On the other hand, cash flow from operating activities was found to have a detrimental 

impact on operational efficiency.  

3. RESEARCH METHODS 

The research was conducted on non-financial companies listed on the Nigeria Exchange Group (NGX). 

Twenty-two (22) out of a total of one hundred and eight (108) non-financial firms listed on the NGX were 

selected for a duration of 10 years (2013-2022). The information utilized in the research was sourced from the 

yearly reports of non-financial corporations that are publicly traded on the NGX. Quantitative data analysis